

No. 20-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF
THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FEDERAL COURTS
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 19, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Equitable Review Is Traditionally Available to Prevent Injuries from Unauthorized Executive Conduct	4
II. When Plaintiffs Seek Equitable Relief from <i>Ultra Vires</i> or Unconstitutional Conduct, No Zone-of-Interests Test Applies.....	16
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aid Ass'n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18, 25
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlas Life Ins. Co. v. W.I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939).....	20
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	19
<i>Baring v. Erdman</i> , 2 F. Cas. 784 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1834)	10
<i>Bd. of Liquidation v. McComb</i> , 92 U.S. 531 (1875).....	10
<i>Belknap v. Belknap</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 463 (N.Y. Ch. 1817).....	9
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	14
<i>Bos. Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	23
<i>Boyle v. Zacharie</i> , 31 U.S. 648 (1832).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	18, 19
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 44 U.S. 441 (1845).....	3, 9, 13
<i>Case of Hayburn</i> , 2 U.S. 408 (1792).....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	25
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	14, 26
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Crampton v. Zabriskie</i> , 101 U.S. 601 (1879).....	10
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	13, 19, 23
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	12, 16, 22, 23
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Data Processing Serv. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	23, 24
<i>Davis v. Gray</i> , 83 U.S. 203 (1872).....	10
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	18, 19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	14
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	16, 24
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	14, 21, 24
<i>Frewin v. Lewis</i> , 4 Mylne & Craig 249 (Ch. 1838).....	4
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Hughes v. Trs. of Morden College</i> , 1 Vesey 188 (Ch. 1748)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	10
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	14
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Oestereich v. Selective Serv. Sys. Local Bd. No. 11</i> , 393 U.S. 233 (1968).....	14
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830).....	7
<i>Payne v. Hook</i> , 74 U.S. 425 (1868).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. 518 (1851).....	8, 9
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	3
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Ray Charles Found. v. Robinson</i> , 795 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Rex v. Barker</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 823 (K.B. 1762)	5
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	14
<i>Santa Fé Pac. R.R. Co. v. Payne</i> , 259 U.S. 197 (1922).....	11
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	15
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	14
<i>Tenn. Elec. Power Co. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939).....	7
<i>Tex. & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33 (1916).....	25
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	26
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959).....	14
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	15
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	12
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	26

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

5 U.S.C. § 559.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	17
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 36, 1 Stat. 275.....	6
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73.....	6
Rules Enabling Act, Pub. L. No. 73-415, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934).....	11
U.S. Const. art. III	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

Page(s)

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Kristin A. Collins, “A Considerable Surgical Operation”: Article III, Equity, and Judge-Made Law in the Federal Courts, 60 Duke L.J. 249 (2010).....	7, 9
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity</i> , 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963).....	5, 6
Thomas O. Main, <i>Traditional Equity and Contemporary Procedure</i> , 78 Wash. L. Rev. 429 (2003).....	4, 11
John Mitford, <i>A Treatise on the Pleadings in Suits in the Court of Chancery</i> (2d ed. 1787).....	8
James E. Pfander, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Right to Petition: Toward a First Amendment Right to Pursue Judicial Claims Against the Government</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 899 (1997).....	5
James E. Pfander & Jacob P. Wentzel, <i>The Common Law Origins of Ex Parte Young</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. 1269 (2020)	10
1 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise of Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in the United States of America</i> (1881).....	8
John F. Preis, <i>In Defense of Implied Injunctive Relief in Constitutional Cases</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 1 (2013).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>Suing the President: Nonstatutory Review Revisited</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 1612 (1997)	15
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence: As Administered in England and America</i> (1836)	6, 7
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)	15
11A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	19
